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SHRIMATI KANIMOZHI: Sir, in 1967, the DMK Government amended the Hindu
Marriage Act and recognised marriages which are devoid of any religious ceremony as valid. The Chief Minister has also written to the Union Government for amending the Act on a national level. Will the Government consider this matter?

SHRI H.R. BHARDWAJ: Sir, this issue comes under the Concurrent List. Mostly, the State Legislatures do take their own decisions within the States. There are several States which have already enacted laws and registration is provided there. But, since this matter was taken up by the Supreme Court, it was desired that there should be some sort of certainty about registration of women marriages to protect the interest of women. So, a concerted effort is being made to harmonise this law so that there is no difficulty in any faith or any religion, when the women suffer. They need protection of law and there should be presumption about the marriage and they should produce the certificate. This is a very laudable object.

There is no need of any controversy.
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Reforming the Educational System

t*142. SHRI MANGANI LAL MANDAL: Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE

DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the educational system of the country is not merit, excellence, research and profession-oriented, as compared to global standards;

(b) if so, the details thereof and Government's approach in this regard;

(c) whether it is a fact that a radical scheme is proposed to be implemented, to bring about basic changes in the education system of the country and to make higher education knowledge and research-oriented of international standards; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) to (d) No, Sir. The education system in India tries to promote merit and excellence, while also promoting equity in access and makes it relevant to the society by catering to its social and economic priorities. Educational Reform is a continuing process and the Eleventh

Five Year Plan seeks to carry them forward through expansion, inclusion and rapid improvement in quality, through institutional and policy reforms and by enhancing public spending. It is true that research efforts in our higher education system has a considerable scope for improvement. Increasing the number of Ph.Ds from Indian universities strengthening linkages between the universities and the Scientific Research Institutions, inclusion of greater research component in Post Graduate Programmes, promoting collaborative research among universities, strengthening of the research infrastructure, creation of research positions and enhancing fellowships, are integral to the reforms envisaged in the Eleventh Five Year Plan. tOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Mr. Chairman, Sir, through you, I would like to apprise the House that there is no one particular global system of education due to wide variations in the education system in different countries. Education system in different countries is geared up for the social and economic needs of that particular country. So, there is not one standardised global system of education that exists. Even when it comes to the evaluation of universities and institutes globally, there is no authentic official international agency which actually can rank universities internationally because the parameters are different from country to country. For example, one parameter says that the number of noble laureates that come out of the university is required to be taken into consideration. But, unfortunately, that cannot be applicable to our country. The number of PhDs in basic sciences and technologies has been a matter of concern to us. One of the reasons is that research has been dominated by the Council for Scientific and Industrial Research. Somehow, the Council needs to come closer to the universities and there needs to be a stronger link between the CSIR and the universities. We are working on that. There is a Committee set up under the Chairmanship of the Secretary, Higher Education, who is actually looking into the aspects of how research in CSIR and universities can be strengthened and how linkages can be strengthened. Coming to the Doctorate degrees that have been awarded in 2003-04 and 2004-05,1 have the list with me. In 2004-05, in Arts, it is
7,532; in Science, it is 5,549; in Commerce and Management, it is 1010; in Education, it is 491; in Engineering and Technology, it is 968; in Medicine, it is 456; in Agriculture, it is 888; in Veterinary Science, it is 132; in Law, it is 179, and in Others, it is 693.

So, in all, during the year 2004-05, we had 17,898 Doctorate degrees awarded, and in

2005-06, it has increased to 18,730. So, I dont think it is correct to say that the Doctorate awardees are less in number. But we are seized of the fact that we need to strengthen the research in the country.
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SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, the recommendations of the National Knowledge

Commission have been kept in mind when the Eleventh Five Year Plan was actually being finalised, and most of the recommendations have been incorporated in that. And, some of them are still under consideration. But, particularly, with reference to the setting up of

Institutes in Educationally backward blocks, -- 370 of them have now been identified—

setting up Central Universities in such States which does not have them, setting up of world-

class universities, these are all recommendations that have been made by the National Knowledge Commission, and they were kept in mind while the Eleventh Five Year Plan was being formed.

DR. KARAN SINGH: Sir, before I put my supplementary, I would just make a submission that this is such an important matter that, if possible, in the second half of this Session, you could give us one day when the House could really discuss education in its depth. I am sure the hon. Members from all over the House, will be keen for it.

My specific supplementary is this. Despite all weaknesses of our system, of our products, our IIMs, our IITs, and our medical colleges, have done very well around the world.

Nonetheless, the Knowledge Commission has made certain important recommendations.

Have those recommendations been brought before the House? Will they be discussed in the House? Or, will the Government come out with a policy statement as to what exactly they are going to do with those very significant recommendations made by the Knowledge

Commission?

SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, as rightly pointed out by the hon. Member, our students have been placed very well globally. For example, 12 per cent of the scientists in the United States are Indians. We have 38 per cent of the Doctors in the U.S. who are again Indians. Thirty-six per cent of the NASA scientists are again Indians. So, the students are doing very well, and they are reaching places which again reflects on the quality of education that is being provided to out children in our country. But, with reference to recommendations made by the Knowledge Commission, they are with the Planning Commission. Since they are with the Planning Commission, I don't think we can bring the same to the House immediately.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, it is a very good question which has been put to the hon.

Member, and by virtue of the word power and vocabulary skill in the reply of the hon.

Minister, it looks as if everything is in order. I am sorry to make such a remark...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put your supplementary.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: I want a specific, free and frank, opinion from the hon. Minister.

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is the question?

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, my information is that, of late, many of the doctorates, which are coveted degrees, are easily obtainable and purchasable by certain methods. I would like to know whether this is true or not. If it is true, what effective measures will be taken to prevent it?
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SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, I would request the hon. Member to bring to our notice, if any such instances have come to his notice, so that we could take action. But to put down our education system and say that it is not merit-driven, 1 think, is very, very unfortunate because merit has always been the criterion and it has been the constant endeavour of the Government to ensure that merit and quality is improved in our education system. Through you, Sir, I would request the hon. Member to kindly take note of this.
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SHRIMATI D. PURANDESWARI: Sir, I am sure, the hon. Member, my senior colleague, who was previously the Minister of HRD, would agree with me that enhancement of quality and merit in our education system has always been the endeavour and the commitment of the Government. He had been the Minister of HRD and, I am sure, he is seized of this. And, the very fact that our children are able to get into very prestigious institutions stands testimony to the fact that our education system is definitely globally reputed and it has"been accepted. '

Sir, one of the criteria is that they look at the number of students who are actually rejected.
(Interruptions) Sir, let us look at the various all-India entrance examinations that have been taken. For example, to get into IITs every year, around two lakh to two lakh sixty thousand or *
two lakh seventy thousand students apply. But the number of students who, for example, got the admission in 2007 was a little over two per cent of the total that applied for admission.
This shows everywhere, right across our educational system, merit has been the criterion for entry at various levels of our education.

Again, coming to the doctorate degrees that have been awarded, I have just mentioned that in 2004-05, the number of doctorate degrees awarded were about 17,898; in 2005-06, about 18,730 degrees were awarded. Sir, definitely, there is an increase in research that is happening. But, yet, again, I emphasise, Sir, we are seized of the fact that we need to do a little more, and we are doing our best in this. The result has been the setting up of the Committee under the chairmanship of the Secretary, Higher Education. The purpose of this Committee is to bring the research that is happening in the CSIR closer to the universities. It is unfortunate that the research is not happening in our universities, that we have seen this link weakening.
Sir, we are trying to look at various aspects and trying to ensure and see how we could actually bring research happening in the CSIR into our universities, which, we think, will help us in the future.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 143......(Interruptions)...

SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: Sir, we have asked as many times, but we are not given the

chance .... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Three supplementaries, please .....(Interruptions)...

SHRI JESUDASU SEELAM: Sir, please give us a chance to put a supplementary.

SHRI B.J. PANDA: Sir, Q. No. 143 ..... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: There shall be a discussion on this subject. We have already agreed

.... (Interruptions)...

SHRI V. HANUMANTHA RAO: Sir, I wanted to know for what purpose it is being given.

.... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Please do not interrupt her. Please go ahead ...... (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: We will work that out in the Business Advisory Committee

Scheme for adolescent girls

* 143. SHRI B.J. PANDA: Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is proposed to launch a new Central scheme for adolescent girls, to provide a package of compulsory services to them;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether this scheme is propose to be implemented through Anganwadi centres; and

(d) if so, the details thereof, inter alia indicating its action plan to implement this project

in Orissa?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD

DEVELOPMENT (SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) to (d) It is proposed to merge the two existing schemes, the Kishori Shakti Yojana and the Nutrition Programme for Adolescent girls presently under implementation by the Ministry, and formulate a comprehensive scheme for adolescent girls in the country. The details of the Scheme are being worked out.

